
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3, Senedd 

Meeting date: 6 May 2025 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales

On-site 
------ 

Public meeting  

(09.15 - 09.25) 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.7 

   

 

No Procedure Instruments 

2.1 SL(6)610 - The Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 

(Commencement No. 5 and Transitory and Transitional Provisions) Order 

2025  

 (Pages 1 - 4) 

Order  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 1 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 2 - Written Statement by the Minister for Further and 

Higher Education, 3 April 2025 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s160390/SL6610%20-%20The%20Tertiary%20Education%20and%20Research%20Wales%20Act%202022%20Commencement%20No.%205%20and%20Transitory%20a.pdf


 

 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

   

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(6)606 - The Building etc. (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2025 

 (Pages 5 - 7)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 3 - Report 

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 4 - Welsh Government response 

4 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

   

 

4.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Meetings of inter-ministerial 

groups 

 (Pages 8 - 9)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 5 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, 

Energy and Planning: The Tourism Inter-Ministerial Group, 29 April 2025 

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 6 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, 

Energy and Planning: The Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry, 

30 April 2025 

4.2 Correspondence from the First Minister of Wales: Celtic Heritage Agreement 

Annual Report 

 (Pages 10 - 11)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 7 - Letter from the First Minister of Wales, 30 April 

2025 



 

 

4.3 Correspondence and Written Statement by the Deputy First Minister and 

Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: The Official Controls 

(Extension of Transitional Periods) (Amendment) Regulations 2025 

 (Pages 12 - 14)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 8 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 1 May 2025 

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 9 - Written Statement by the Deputy First Minister and 

Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 29 April 2025 

4.4 Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: 

The Public Procurement (Revocation) Regulations 2025 

 (Page 15)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 10 - Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for 

Finance and Welsh Language, 30 April 2025 

4.5 Correspondence with the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs: The Persistent Organic Pollutants 

(Amendment) Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 16 - 19)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 11 - Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 30 April 2025 

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 12 - Letter to the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 21 March 2025 

5 Papers to note 

   

 

5.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for Delivery: 

Commitments to correct statutory instruments 

 (Pages 20 - 62)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)14-25 - Paper 13 - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for 

Delivery, 28 April 2025 

LJC(6)14-25 - Paper 14 - Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for 

Delivery, 16 January 2025 

5.2 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: The Welsh Government's 

Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Employment Rights Bill 

 (Pages 63 - 67)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 15 - The Welsh Government’s response to the 

Committee’s report on the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent 

Memorandum on the Employment Rights Bill, April 2025 

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 16 - Letter from the Minister for Culture, Skills and 

Social Partnership to the Economy, Trade & Rural Affairs Committee, 30 April 

2025 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(09.25)   

 

Private meeting  

(09.25 - 10.50) 

7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 2) on the Product Regulation and Metrology Bill 

(09.25 - 09.35) (Pages 68 - 72)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 17 - Legal Advice Note 

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Bus Services (No. 2) Bill 

(09.35 - 09.50) (Pages 73 - 95)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 18 - Legal Advice Note 

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 19 - Draft report 

9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 3) on the Employment Rights Bill 

(09.50 - 10.00) (Pages 96 - 101)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 20 - Legal Advice Note 

10 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 4) on the Data (Use and Access) Bill 

(10.00 - 10.10) (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 21 - Legal Advice Note 

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 22 - Draft report 

11 Forward Work Planning 

(10.10 - 10.20) (Pages 102 - 110)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 23 - Forward Work Programme 

12 Update in relation to HM Prison Parc 

(10.20 - 10.25)   

 

13 Monitoring report 

(10.25 - 10.30) (Pages 111 - 133)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 24 - Monitoring report 

14 Statutory instruments previously considered 

(10.30 - 10.40) (Pages 134 - 161)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 25 - Paper 

15 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Planning and 

Infrastructure Bill 

(10.40 - 10.50) (Pages 162 - 177)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 26 - Legal Advice Note 



 

SL(6)610 – The Tertiary Education and Research 

(Wales) Act 2022 (Commencement No. 5 and 

Transitory and Transitional Provisions) Order 2025 

Background and Purpose 

The Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 (“the Act”) provides for a new statutory 

framework for publicly funded tertiary education and research in Wales. In particular, the Act 

establishes a new Commission for Tertiary Education and Research (“the Commission”) in place 

of the Higher Education Funding Council for Wales.  

In accordance with section 148(1) of the Act, certain provisions came into force on 9 September 

2022, the day after the day on which the Act received Royal Assent. Section 148(2) provides 

that the other provisions of the Act come into force on a day appointed by the Welsh Ministers 

in an order made by statutory instrument.  

The Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 (Commencement No. 5 and Transitory 

and Transitional Provisions) Order 2025 (“the Order”) is the sixth order made by the Welsh 

Ministers using the power in section 148(2). 

Part 2 of the Order brings provisions of the Act into force on 5 April 2025. Part 3 of the Order 

brings provisions of the Act into force on 1 January 2026 and 31 July 2026. Some provisions 

are brought into force fully, some are brought into force to the extent specified and some are 

subject to transitory or transitional provisions.  

Part 4 of the Order makes transitory and transitional provision relating to the Higher Education 

(Wales) Act 2015. According to the Explanatory Note, these are modifications in relation to the 

system for providers to register with the Commission under Part 2 of the Act. 

Procedure 

No procedure 

Scrutiny under Standing Order 21.7 

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.7 in respect of this 

Order. 

1. It is noted that the Order, which is not subject to any Senedd scrutiny procedure, makes 

extensive transitory and transitional provision, including in relation to primary legislation.  

Government response 

A Welsh Government response is not required. 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=45637
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=45637
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=45637


 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

24 April 2025 

 

 

Pack Page 2



 
 
 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  
BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 
 

TITLE  
Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 
(Commencement No. 5 and Transitory and Transitional 
Provisions) Order 2025 

DATE  3 April 2025 

BY Vikki Howells MS, Minister for Further and Higher Education 
 
 
I am pleased to inform Members that I have made the Tertiary Education and Research 
(Wales) Act 2022 (Commencement No. 5 and Transitory and Transitional Provisions) Order 
2025 (‘the Order’), along with the Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 
(Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2025, following the agreement of the latter in 
plenary this week. 
 
Following on from Medr becoming operational last summer, these instruments deliver the 
next phase of Medr’s functions, as provided for in the Tertiary Education and Research 
(Wales) Act 2022 (‘the 2022 Act’), and also ensures the necessary amendments are 
reflected in the statute book. 
 
The Order brings into force, on 5 April 2025, a range of duties on Medr which will help 
deliver a number of key reforms, these relate to: 
 

• the development of a learner engagement code, setting out how providers are to 
engage learners in the making of decisions and ensure the views of learners are 
reflected in those decisions.  Providers funded
[...]
r to progress with the 
establishment of the register, including its development of its full regulatory regime and the 
acceptance and processing of applications to the register.  
 
To support its regulatory oversight, Medr is provided with a range of intervention functions 
relating to monitoring the compliance of registered providers with the registration conditions 
and assessing the quality of the tertiary education being provided.  The 2022 Act requires 
Medr to prepare a statement setting out how it will exercise each of its intervention 
functions, and this duty will come into force on 5 April 2025. 
 
Looking ahead, I will be issuing a consultation on the 8th of this month setting out our 
proposed approach to the remaining subordinate legislation necessary to complete the 
legislative framework that will underpin the register.  This comprises of two statutory 
instruments, the first of which will prescribe the tuition fee limits, with the second specifying 
both ‘qualifying persons’ and ‘qualifying courses’ for the purposes of the fee limits 
 
The consultation will also set out the proposed approach to the designation of higher 
education courses for Welsh Government student support following the establishment of the 
register. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 4



   
 

 

SL(6)606 – The Building etc. (Amendment) (Wales) 

Regulations 2025 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Building Regulations 2010 (“Building Regulations”) and the 

Building (Registered Building Control Approvers etc.) (Wales) Regulations 2024 (“Approvers 

Regulations”). The Building Regulations impose requirements on people carrying out building 

work. The Approvers Regulations provide for the supervision of building work by registered 

building control approvers.    

These Regulations impose new requirements for gigabit-ready digital infrastructure and 

connectivity in new built dwellings. They also provide for transitional relief from the new 

requirements in relati
[...]
ctronic 

communications network”? 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 28 April 2025 and reports to the 

Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

Pack Page 6



Government Response: The Building etc. (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 

2025 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 1:   The Welsh Government consider that the 2-

year period referred to in regulation 44ZAA(2)(c)(ii) would only be considered if 

paragraph RA1(1)(c)(i) or (ii) was being relied upon and in those circumstances, the 

reader would first need to consider the requirements of paragraph RA1(1)(c)(i) and (ii).  

Having done so, we consider that the reader would understand that the “notice” being 

referred to in regulation 44ZAA(2)(c)(ii) is either a building notice, initial notice or public 

body notice, as described in the definition of “the relevant 2-year period” in paragraph 

RA1(3). For these reasons, no legal consequences have been identified, and we 

therefore consider that an amendment is not necessary.   

 

Technical Scrutiny point 2:   The Welsh Government consider that the 

term “public electronic communications service” is self-explanatory.  We also consider 

that the definition of “public electronic communications network” which has been 

inserted into the regulations (by reg 4(3)(e)) directs the reader to the wording of that 

definition in section 151(1) of the Communications Act 2003. That definition includes 

reference to “electronic communications services” which would then direct the reader 

to look at the definition of “public electronic communications service” within section 

151(1). For these reasons, no legal consequences have been identified, and we 

therefore consider that an amendment is not necessary.  

 

 

Pack Page 7



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 
 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 

fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
Mike Hedges MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 
 

29 April 2025 
 
Dear Mike, 
 
Further to my correspondence regarding the Tourism Inter-Ministerial Group (IMG), 
scheduled for 7 May 2025, I am now writing to notify you that the meeting has been 
postponed.  
 
I will write again in due course when a new date for the Tourism IMG has been 
agreed. 
 
I have copied this letter to the Chairs of the Finance Committee, the Economy, Trade 
and Rural Affairs Committee, and the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport, and International Relations Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 
 
Copy to the Chairs of: 

• the Finance Committee; 

• the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee; and 

• the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 
Committee. 

Pack Page 8

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
Our ref: DC-RE-00412-25 
 
Mike Hedges MS  
Chair  
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  
Senedd Cymru 
 

30 April 2025 
 

Dear Mike, 
 

I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to notify you of the 
Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry (IMG) and the meeting which will take 
place on 6 May 2025.  

  
The Welsh Government is hosting the next meeting, which I will Chair. The discussion will 
focus on the Industrial Strategy, offering devolved nations an opportunity to provide a strategic 
overview of their place-based economic priorities. 
  
I have copied this letter to the Chairs of the Finance Committee and the Economy, Trade and 
Rural Affairs Committee. 
  
I will provide an update after the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 

Pack Page 9

mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru


Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 
 
 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion 
Gwledig 
Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                                   Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales  

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

 
 
 
 
Mike Hedges MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

 
 
 
 

29 April 2025 
 
 
 

Dear Mike, 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Celtic Heritage Agreement Annual Report 
 
In accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, I am writing to notify you that 
the Celtic Heritage – Cornwall-Wales Collaboration Agreement: Annual Report 2023 – 2024 
has been published on Cornwall Council’s website and is available here. 
 
Cornwall Council and the Welsh Government signed the Celtic Heritage – Cornwall-Wales 
Collaboration Agreement on 17 July 2023. The Agreement, which runs for an initial five-year 
period, builds on existing partnership working between Cornwall Council and the Welsh 
Government by encouraging further cooperation and understanding in areas of mutual 
interest and for mutual benefit. Four areas were identified as providing significant 
opportunity to grow the relationship between Cornwall and Wales. These were: 
 
a) Sustainable housing provision. 
b) Achieving Net Zero.  
c) Thriving rural economies.  
d) Celebrating culture and language.  
 
This first Annual Report, co-produced by the Welsh Government and Cornwall Council, 
covers a longer than usual timeframe (July 2023-December 2024), to include a six-month 
initiation period.  
 

Pack Page 10

Agenda Item 4.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
mail
[...]
are currently 
expecting these to take the form of one set of Regulations and separately an Order, both 
subject to the “negative” procedure. The current intention is that these instruments will be 
laid before the Senedd ahead of summer recess. Both instruments will meet a number of 
the commitments in the table annexed to your letter of 16 January, as well as amend certain 
other minor matters that it would be appropriate to deal with at the same time.  Some of the 
instruments listed in your annex have already been resolved or will be dealt with by other 
amending instruments.   
 
I note the Committee aims to routinely update its own analysis of commitments, and I 
therefore annex an update on the matters in your table to assist with that. Please be aware 
that the inclusion of any matter in one of the omnibus statutory instruments is contingent 
upon final Ministerial decisions. However, the attached tables represent our current 
proposals. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 20

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Cwnsler.Cyffredinol@llyw.cymru
mailto:correspondence.Counsel.General@gov.wales


 
 
Yn gywir, 
 

 
 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a’r Gweinidog Cyflawni 
Counsel General and Minister for Delivery  
  

Pack Page 21



ANNEX  

 

Table 1 – Update on instruments set out in Annex to Committee’s correspondence of 16 

January 2025 

 

Issue SI number Title of instrument Update 

1 SI 2022/1348 

The Trade in Animals and 

Related Products 

(Amendment and 

Legislative Functions) and 

Animal Health 

(Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) (EU 

Exit) Regulations 2022 

In line with the Deputy First Minister’s letter 

of 18 October 2024, the correction for 

reporting point 25 was made in the Trade in 

Animals and Related Products (Amendment 

and Legislative Functions) and Animal 

Health (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) (EU Exit) (Amendment) Order 2025 

(SI 2025/403). That Order was made on 27 

March 2025.  

2 SI 2023/1303 

The Bui
[...]
ill 

be dealt with in one of the omnibus 

amending instruments. 

21 SI 2024/1109 

The Animal Health 

(Miscellaneous Fees) 

(Amendment and 

Revocation) (Wales) Order 

2024 

The Government intends to address 

reporting point 1 on SI 2024/1109 by 

making amendments to the Animal 

Gatherings (Fees) (Wales) Order 2018 (SI 

2018/645). This will be taken forward in one 

of the omnibus amending instruments. 

Future updates will be made against SI 

2018/645 not SI 2024/1109. 

 

Table 2 – Additional matters  

 

 SI number Title of instrument Update 

1. 2015/1844 

The Care and Support 

(Financial Assessment) 

(Wales) Regulations 2015 

The Government’s response to the 

Committee’s report on the Care and 

Support (Charging) and (Financial 

Assessment) (Wales) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2025 (SI 

2025/151) notes that an amendment will be 

made to SI 2015/1844. This will be included 

in one of the omnibus amending 

instruments. 

2. 2023/1393 

The Water Resources 

(Control of Agricultural 

Pollution) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 4) 

Regulations 2023 

The Government’s response to the 

Committee’s report noted we would be 

seeking a correction slip to address 

reporting point 3.  This will now be dealt 

with in one of the omnibus amending 

instruments by amending the Water 

Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) 

(Wales) Regulations 2021 (SI 2021/77). 

Future updates will be made against SI 

2011/656 not SI 2024/339. 

3. 2025/88 
The Bread and Flour 

(Wales) Regulations 2025 

The Government’s response to the 

Committee’s draft report on these 

Regulations has confirmed one of the 

omnibus amending instruments will be used 

to address reporting points 1, 3, 4 and 5. 

4. 2025/181 

The Procurement 

(Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) 

Regulations 2025 

The Government has advised the 

Committee it intends to amend the 2025 

Regulations to address reporting point 1 as 

part of further regulations to finalise
[...]
the 

necessary changes 

before, subject to 

Senedd approval, 

the coming into 

force of the 

regulations towards 

the end of 2025” 

 

 

P
ack P

age 62



 

 

 
The Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the 
Employment Rights Bill  

Welsh Government response to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee’s report 

April 2025 

 

The Employment Rights Bill (“the Bill”) was introduced in the House of Commons 
on 10 October 2024. Certain elements of the Bill require the legislative consent of 
the Senedd, and on 5 December 2024, I laid a Legislative Consent Memorandum 
for the Bill (‘the LCM’) before the Senedd. On 19 December I laid a supplementary 
LCM in respect of certain Government amendments to the Bill (‘the SLCM’). 

On 31 January, the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (‘LJCC’) wrote 
to me requesting further information on certain matters related to the Bill, to 
which I responded on 7 February. On 26 March the LJCC published a report (‘the 
Report’) on the LCM and the SLCM. 

Responses to recommendations 

 

This response addresses the single conclusion and two recommendations of the 
Report and uses the section numbering found in the Bill as amended at Public 
Committee in the House of Commons (which was used in the Report).  

The Bill has not yet been debated by the Senedd.  

LJCC Conclusion 1 – We agree with the Welsh Government’s assessment that 
clauses 25, 26 and 61 of the Bill as introduced (clauses 27, 28 and 65 of the Bill 
as amended at Public Bill Committee) require the consent of the Senedd in 
accordance with Standing Order 29.  

No response required.  

LJCC Recommendation 1 – The Welsh Government should provide further 
information outlining why the consent of the Senedd is required for clauses 49, 
52, 54 and 71 of the Bill as introduced (clauses 53, 56, 58 and 76 of the version as 
amended at Public Bill Committee).  

Pack Page 63

Agenda Item 5.2



 

 

Response: Accept  

I am of t
[...]
riting to the Llywydd and Chair of the Senedd Commission about this matter and 
the points raised in her letter dated 13 February to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee. 

Pack Page 66

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jack.Sargeant@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jack.Sargeant@gov.wales


 
I am copying this letter to the Llywydd, to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee, and to the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Jack Sargeant AS/MS 
Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership  
Y Gweinidog Diwylliant, Sgiliau a Phartneriaeth Gymdeithasol  

Pack Page 67



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 68

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 73

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 86

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 96

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 102

Agenda Item 11 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 111

Agenda Item 13By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 134

Agenda Item 14 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 162

Agenda Item 15 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 SL(6)610 - The Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 (Commencement No. 5 and Transitory and Transitional Provisions) Order 2025
	LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 2 - Written Statement by the Minister for Further and Higher Education, 3 April 2025
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	3.1 SL(6)606 - The Building etc. (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2025
	LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 4 - Welsh Government response

	4.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Meetings of inter-ministerial groups
	LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 6 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning: The Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry, 30 April 2025

	4.2 Correspondence from the First Minister of Wales: Celtic Heritage Agreement Annual Report
	4.3 Correspondence and Written Statement by the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: The Official Controls (Extension of Transitional Periods) (Amendment) Regulations 2025
	LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 9 - Written Statement by the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 29 April 2025
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT
	The purpose of 2025 Regulations is to extend the implementation period of import checks on certain sanitary and phytosanitary (‘SPS’) goods entering Great Britain (‘GB’) from certain countries, until 31 January 2027. This will allow sufficient time to...
	The Transitional Savings Provision (TSP) provides for four key areas of flexibility to ensure outstanding BTOM policies are implemented in a controlled way. These are prenotification, certification, (enabling the running of the certification logistics...



	4.4 Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language: The Public Procurement (Revocation) Regulations 2025
	4.5 Correspondence with the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: The Persistent Organic Pollutants (Amendment) Regulations 2024
	LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 12 - Letter to the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs, 21 March 2025

	5.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for Delivery: Commitments to correct statutory instruments
	LJC(6)14-25 - Paper 14 - Letter to the Counsel General and Minister for Delivery, 16 January 2025

	5.2 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: The Welsh Government's Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Employment Rights Bill
	LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 16 - Letter from the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership to the Economy, Trade & Rural Affairs Committee, 30 April 2025

	7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on the Product Regulation and Metrology Bill
	8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Bus Services (No. 2) Bill
	LJC(6)-14-25 - Paper 19 - Draft report

	9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 3) on the Employment Rights Bill
	11 Forward Work Planning
	13 Monitoring report
	14 Statutory instruments previously considered
	15 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Planning and Infrastructure Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3, Senedd 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 6 May 2025 

Meeting time: 09.23 - 10.22

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15331 

On-site 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mike Hedges MS (Chair) 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Adam Price MS 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Alun Davies MS. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.7  

2.1 SL(6)610 - The Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 

(Commencement No. 5 and Transitory and Transitional Provisions) Order 2025  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

3.1 SL(6)606 - The Building etc. (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2025  

The Committee noted the Welsh Government response. 

4 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

4.1 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: Meetings of inter-ministerial 

groups  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Welsh Government in relation to 

meetings of: the Tourism Inter-Ministerial Group and the Inter-Ministerial Group for 

Business and Industry. 

4.2 Correspondence from the First Minister of Wales: Celtic Heritage Agreement 

Annual Report  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the First Minister. 

4.3 Correspondence and Written Statement by the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs: The Official Controls (Extension of 

Transitional Periods) (Amendment) Regulations 2025  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs. 



 

 

4.4 Written Statement and correspondence by the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and 

Welsh Language: The Public Procurement (Revocation) Regulations 2025  

The Committee noted the Written Statement and correspondence by the Cabinet 

Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language. 

4.5 Correspondence with the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs: The Persistent Organic Pollutants (Amendment) 

Regulations 2024  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet 

Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 Correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for Delivery: 

Commitments to correct statutory instruments  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Counsel General and Minister for 

Delivery. 

5.2 Correspondence from the Welsh Government: The Welsh Government's Legislative 

Consent Memorandum on the Employment Rights Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Welsh Government in response to 

the Committee’s report on the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum 

on the Employment Rights Bill. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 



 

 

7 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

2) on the Product Regulation and Metrology Bill  

The Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum and 

agreed to consider a draft report at a future meeting. 

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Bus Services (No. 2) Bill  

The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum and agreed its draft 

report, subject to some minor changes to be agreed outside of Committee. 

9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

3) on the Employment Rights Bill  

The Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum and 

agreed to consider a draft report at a future meeting. 

10 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

4) on the Data (Use and Access) Bill  

The Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum and 

agreed its draft report. 

11 Forward Work Planning  

The Committee discussed its Forward Work Programme for the summer term. 

12 Update in relation to HM Prison Parc  

The Committee received an update in relation to HM Prison Parc and agreed to 

consider the matter again at a future meeting. 

13 Monitoring report  

The Committee agreed its monitoring report. 



 

 

14 Statutory instruments previously considered  

The Committee considered its ongoing monitoring of statutory instruments, and 

agreed to write to: the Counsel General and Minister for Delivery; the Deputy First 

Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs; and the Minister 

for Children and Social Care.  

15 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Planning and Infrastructure 

Bill  

The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum and agreed to 

consider a draft report at a future meeting. 


